Government of Jammu and Kashmir, **Transport Department, Civil Secretariat,**

1&K.

Subject:

Initiation of RDA against Mr. Bhumesh Sharma, Ex-ARTO appointment of Inquiry Officer thereof.

Government Order No. 72-JK (TR) of 2024 Dated: 09 -09-2024.

In partial modification of Government Order No. 68 -JK(TR) of 2024 dated 22-08-2024, sanction is hereby accorded to the appointment of Sh. Ajaz Abdullah Saraf, JKAS, Additional Transport Commissioner, J&K, as "Inquiry Officer" to conduct an in-depth inquiry into the RDA/allegations leveled against Sh. Bhumesh Sharma, Ex-ARTO.

Inquiry Officer shall submit its report recommendations to the Administrative Department within a period of fifteen days.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Niraj Kumar) IAS Secretary to the Government, Transport Department.

No. TRPT-MVD0N/79/2021-02-TPT (7353771) Copy to the:-

Dated: 09 -09-2024.

1. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.

2. Joint Secretary (JK & Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of

3. Director, Anti Corruption Bureau, J&K.

Managing Director, JK, RTC.

5. Additional Transport Commissioner, J&K. The copy of letter No. ACB-FIR-13/2002-J-6675 dated 30-05-2024 of ACB, J&K and letter dated 24-07-2024, along-with allied papers are also enclosed for perusal.

6. Joint Transport Commissioner, J&K (Presenting Officer).

7. Private Secretary to Secretary to the Government, Transport Department.

8. Incharge Website.

James 409.09.24 (Raman Sharma) JKAS Under Secretary to Government, Transport Department.

Th